

No. X06-UWY-CV15-6050025-S : SUPERIOR COURT
:
DONNA L. SOTO, ADMINISTRATRIX OF : COMPLEX LITIGATION DOCKET
THE ESTATE OF VICTORIA L. SOTO, ET AL. :
: AT WATERBURY
V. :
:
BUSHMASTER FIREARMS : JUNE 17, 2020
INTERNATIONAL, LLC, ET AL. :
:

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO STRIKE REVISED SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Decision.....	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Revised Second Amended Complaint	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Revised SAC Must Be Stricken Because It Violates the Law of the Case.....	5
II. The Revised SAC Must Be Stricken Because It Fails to State a Claim	7
A. Connecticut Is a Fact Pleading State.....	7
B. Plaintiffs Must Plead Facts to Support Causation.....	8
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Causation-In-Fact	9
D. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts In Support of Proximate Causation.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrahams v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 240 Conn. 300 (1997)	2, 8, 13, 15
<i>Alexander v. Town of Vernon</i> , 101 Conn. App. 477 (2007)	9, 11, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Aspiazu v. Orgera</i> , 205 Conn. 623 (1987)	11
<i>Barnes v. Conn. Podiatry Group, P.C.</i> , 195 Conn. App. 212 (2020)	11
<i>Boehm v. Kish</i> , 201 Conn. 385 (1986)	9
<i>Bonner v. City of New Haven</i> , No. CV156058987S, 2017 WL 6030702 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 16, 2017)	8
<i>Bridgeport Harbour Place I, LLC v. Ganim</i> , 303 Conn. 205 (2011)	7
<i>Bubalo v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , No. 96C3664, 1997 WL 337218 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 1997)	4
<i>Buchanan v. Greenwich Hospital</i> , No. X06CV106007415S, 2011 WL 7064250 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 28, 2011).....	16
<i>Builes v. Kashinevsky</i> , No. CV095022520S, 2009 WL 3366265 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 15, 2009)	9
<i>Cahill v. Board of Education of City of Stamford</i> , 198 Conn. 229 (1985)	8
<i>Calandro v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 63 Conn. App. 602 (2001)	10
<i>Carter v. Edge Fitness Gym</i> , No. CV165031410S, 2017 WL 951676 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2017)	11, 12

<i>Coleman v. Commisioner of Correction,</i> 137 Conn. App. 51 (2012)	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass'n of African American-Owned Media,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	9
<i>Coste v. Riverside Motors, Inc.,</i> 24 Conn. App. 109 (1991)	9, 14, 15
<i>D'Angelo Development & Construction Corp. v. Cordovano,</i> 121 Conn. App. 165 (2010)	14
<i>Detar v. Coast Venture XXVX, Inc.,</i> 91 Conn. App. 263 (2005)	6
<i>Edelman v. Laux,</i> No. CV115005710, 2013 WL 4504793 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 26, 2013).....	7
<i>Faulkner v. United Technologies Corp.,</i> 240 Conn. 576 (1997)	5
<i>Fort Trumbull Conservancy, LLC v. Alves,</i> 262 Conn. 480 (2003)	5
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp,</i> 258 Conn. 313 (2001)	4
<i>Haesche v. Kissner,</i> 229 Conn. 213 (1994)	8, 10
<i>Heath v. Micropatent,</i> No. CV 97401481, 1999 WL 1328140 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec.30, 1999).....	16
<i>Hull v. Nicholas,</i> No. FSTCV030194538, 2005 WL 2741845 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2005).....	16
<i>Kent v. Sartiano,</i> No. 386702, 1998 WL 661520 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 11, 1998).....	17
<i>Klein v. Norwalk Hospital,</i> 299 Conn. 241 (2010)	11
<i>Kumah v. Brown,</i> 130 Conn. App. 343 (2011)	14
<i>Martinez v. Oliphant-Hines,</i> No. CV166009002S, 2018 WL 1474960 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2018)	12
<i>Melfi v. City of Danbury,</i> 70 Conn. App. 679 (2002)	12

<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 465 (2001)	4
<i>Nwachukwu v. Liberty Bank</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 280 (D. Conn. 2017).....	15
<i>Paige v. Saint Andrew’s Roman Catholic Church Corp.</i> , 250 Conn. 14 (1999)	9, 13, 14
<i>Patterson v. Sullo</i> , No. CV116008633S, 2012 WL 4040259 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2012)	16
<i>Perugini v. Giuliano</i> , 148 Conn. App. 861 (2014)	6
<i>Pike v. Bugbee</i> , 115 Conn. App. 820 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Podesser v. Lambert & Barr, LLC</i> , No. CV065000689S, 2007 WL 2363310 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 25, 2007).....	16
<i>Rosenlicht v. Bradley</i> , No. HHBCV054003001S, 2006 WL 1461096 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 8, 2006)	12
<i>Ruther v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , No. CV 960155186, 1998 WL 211953 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 23, 1998)	12
<i>Snell v. Norwalk Yellow Cab, Inc.</i> 332 Conn. 720 (Aug. 13, 2019)	11, 13, 14
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019)	1, 3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Stevenson Lumber Co.-Suffield, Inc. v. Chase Associates, Inc.</i> , 284 Conn. 205 (2007)	10
<i>Stewart v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 234 Conn. 597 (1995)	9, 10, 13
<i>Suarez v. Sordo</i> , 43 Conn. App. 756 (1996)	13
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App’x 82 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Von Pein v. Magic Bristles, LLC</i> , No. CV126008266S, 2013 WL 453048 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 8. 2013).....	16
<i>Ward v. Greene</i> , 267 Conn. 539 (2004)	8

Rules

Connecticut Practice Book § 10-15, 7

Connecticut Practice Book § 10-395

Defendants Remington Arms Company, LLC and Remington Outdoor Company, Inc. (collectively, “Remington”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to strike the Revised Second Amended Complaint filed by Plaintiffs on May 19, 2020 (the “Revised SAC”) (Entry No. 301.00).
